SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department , SUBMITTAL DATE:
January 3, 2013
SUBJECT: Notice of Completion - Construction of Traffic Signal and Lighting at the
intersection of Washington Street and 41st Avenue, City of Palm Desert/Bermuda
Dunes area.

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors execute and file the attached
“Notice of Completion”

BACKGROUND: By Minute Order 3.45 of September 14, 2010, the Board entered into a
contract with Steiny and Company, Inc. of Baldwin Park, CA for the construction of traffic signal,
lighting and associated improvements at the intersection of Washington Street and 41st Avenue
in the City of Palm Desert/Bermuda Dunes area.

e

Juan C. Perez
Director of Transportation and Land Management

Departmental Concurrence

d
(éontinued On Attached Page)
Current F.Y. Total Cost: In Current Year Budget: Y
FINANCIAL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $284,8$0(6) Budget Adjustment:g ljz
DATA Annual Net County Cost: $0 |ForFiscal Year: 2012/2013
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Signal Supervisor District 4 (100%) Positions To Be ]
Deleted Per A-30
There were no General Funds used in this project Requires 4/5 Vote| [ |

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATI :
| ON APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

X Policy
4 Policy

] Consent
[] Consent

Dep’'t Recomm.:
Per Exec. Ofc

Prev. Agn. Ref. 09/14/10, ltem 3.45 |District: 4/4 Agenda Number: * '
ATTACHMENTS FILED 3 — 4 2

Form 11 (Rev 07/2007) WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
RE: Notice of Completion - Construction of Traffic Signal and Lighting at the intersection of
Washington Street and 41st Avenue, City of Palm Desert/Bermuda Dunes area.

Page 2 of 2

The originally authorized amount of the contract was $235,832. The total amended contract is
$284,806, which is 20.8% more than the originally authorized amount. The increase in original
contract price was the result of one (1) contract change order to compensate the contractor in
determining the exact locations of various utilities prior to installing signal interconnect conduit
for approximately one mile along Washington Street. The presence of multiple utilities not
shown in the approved plans prevented the contractor from proceeding with the installation of
the interconnect system without incurring extra cost and additional time. The change order was
approved by the Board on November 27, 2012.

This work was completed at the direction of the Department on April 14, 2011, and was
inspected by the Construction Engineering Section of the Transportation Department. Work
Order C0-0538.

Budget

Original Contract Amount $235,832.00

Tot. Chg Orders Authorized - 21.2% $50,000.00

Est. Pending Change Orders 0.0% $0.00

Amended Contract Amount $285,832.00
* Quantity Adjustments -0.4% ($1,025.80)
+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% $0.00

Total Amended Contract Amount 120.8% $284,806.20

Expenditures

Total Progress Payments - $284,806.20

Estimated Pending Payments

Total Expenditures $284,806.20

(Over)\Under Contract Amount $0.00

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work
being completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* CAL-Trans Standard Specifications 4-1.03B. Increases or decreases in the quantity of a
contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total pay quantity of such item of
work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the total pay quantity of any item of work required
under the contract varies from the Engineer’s Estimate by 25 percent or less, payment will
be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at contract unit price, unless
eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 4-1.03C, "Changes in Character of Work."



PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, CLERK OF THE BOARD
RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD

4080 LEMON STREET, 1°" FLOOR CAC

P O BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP # 1010

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

RETURN TO: STOP #1010
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD

P. O. BOX 1147 - RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work:  Traffic Signal and Lighting and Associated Improvements
Date of Completion: Date of this notice

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner:  Public Roadway

Addpress of owner: 4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Name of contractor: Steiny & Company, Inc.

Street or legal description of site: Washington Street & 41st Avenue
Dated: Owner: County of Riverside
(Name of Public Entity)
By:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

SS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)

. Tam the _Chairman of the governing board of the County of Riverside , the public entity which executed the
foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is
true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Riverside , California on (Date)

, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors




 _COUNTRY CLUB DR. .~ //. X

| |esae

WASHINGTON' ST.

.
F - —
‘l kL~ s T
. .
d L

- PROJECT AREA-

SPARKEY WY
"~ YUCCA LN.
ANAMS oT

42ND AVE.

TOWNSHIP 155 . -
. ‘FANGE: R6E & R7E.
- SECTION: 13 . .~ .
206 THOMAS. BROS MAP PAGE 819

w=- LOCATION MAP




xNNVN\VmM 7 aed

osaﬁ_m
N adAy somosay

ooz AAuY
S3CC0-0 02 wolid

gL g MOV
cuijg aed

R a— Y

IVAO¥ddV INTWNAVE fueduwon 3 Audis
A
] o e / oA0Iddy S)ewnsT Syt uo sapjuen,
IN\\N\\.N\ 1°q Iu.@&&s qm\a;/ pero.ddy Sjews3 siuL uo SonRuEND
kg uoielodsuel} JO Jopaulg ‘zased "D uenp
:9jqeAed SUNodoY AQ PeAISOdy 00°000'6¥% 10} ‘ejeq panoiddy sjews3 siyj
00°000'6+$ *IN3WAVYd SIHL 3NA V.10l
000 ‘FONVITdWOO NON H0av1 Ss31
80°0LL'0€2 ‘@3JI0ANI A1SNOINIYd SSTFT 00°2€8°68¢$ PeRUOD papuswy %001 :pesdely oWty %
80°0L1'6/2% ‘3lvg oL 3Nd Tviol 00'2€8'662$ penuod feulbio 19 :pesn sheQ
Grgeo's % ‘NOLINZLY 31 %004 Bjeidwiod § % 19 ‘1eoans \:\a \e_ STV adng 500 %0
02'908'v9C$ ‘FLVJ OL ¥HOM 40 3NTVA TVLOL 44 ®9leqg pu3 9C ‘pappy skeq -/ Aq paxoayd
: vl ‘8eqg uels 1 :skeq Buppiopm TZOPUSH U :Aq apepy
02'908'v82 00°000°05 00'2£8'682 00°000°0S 00°zeg'see V101 103royd
yny Junousy Rnueno — Ajuenp Junouly’ nueny Junoury Rnuend Junowy Tnuent Junowy FoUd HUN Tingeny | swuf topdudseq wey “ON
% ojeQ o1 Slewpsy B0l snowmald elewns3 syl pazuoWInY €101 pazuoyiny abueyd eUOY [euIBLO way
ZLOZ ‘97 JoquieroN 0L 90416 YO “Hed umpieg 412 ‘a3eig Ao £00-80-01 "ON J9R3U0)|
2102 ‘9z 3snBny wodg anueAy Aealed) °J L06Z) :8884PpPY 8£50-0D "ON 390f0aq Kjunoo!
leuls 9 *ON ajewns3 Auedwoy 3 Autais :40)0RRU0Y Buyybyy pue feufiis dujes) enueay 8Ly pue jeang uojbulsem :1L3rON|
Z1L02/9/21 Uopaad! i D d Z402Z 133HS SCISHIAR JO ALNNOD - GHOI3Y ILYWNILSI SSTIO0Y




_
%001 0000005 00 00'000'05 004 00°000'05 004 00000'08  [00'L 000 00°000'0S 0 s1 S3ILILN 40 ONNOHLOd | 02
%00} |00°0££'60Z ~ |00°) 004 0002£'602  [00'L 00°02£'602 00°0.£'60Z ! s ONILHOIT ANV TYNDIS | #L
%SL |00y 00°0Z} 00°0Z4 0085 00°09L 00°'¥85 s9'¢ 09k | v3 (3AILOTT43Y) ¥EXNHYIN INFWIAV | €1
%S {00'v9Z 00°0%2 00°0v2 00'25¢ 0002 00°26¢ oLt 0ze |L4DS|  ONDVIN INIWIAVd ONY TdRILS DI44vH1 SAONTY | Z)
%SZ [00'980'Y 00'vVE'Y  [0O'VKE'D 00°067' | 00°008'S 00°05¥'L ferAl] 008's | 41 (LYOO-Z) 3dIMLS DId4VNHL INIVd | LI
%L |02P16'L 00°€95 00°€95 00055'2 00'05. 000662 ore 052 |140S ONIHYIN INIWIAYY DILSYIJOWNIHL | OF
%001 {00°004 002 002 00001 002 00°00L 0005 4 v3 SNOIS 3QISAYOY FOVATYS ANV IAOWTY | 6
%801 |00'P0L'Z oocl 00°¢L 00°96¥'2 0021 00°96%'C 00802 zZL | va 1S0d 3NON9DIS 3AISaVOY | 8
VIN 000 000 WNONZaav Ag A3LIN3aWaLl | 2
%001 (00°00£'2 00t 00'L o0'00e'z |00 00°00€'Z 00°00€'C i s1 TOYLNOD NOILNTIOd H3LYM | 9
%001 [00°000°'2 00°'L 00't 00°000°2 00’k 000002 000002 i $1 INSW3Lvavisna | §
%00 [00'00F' 00"t 00 00006y 00’k 00°00'% 0000t L | va (6 ISV e NS A on | ¥
%001 [00°08L'S  {00°L 00’k 00'082°S 00 00'082' 00'082' L | va (7 ISYO-Con e Lo o O L o | €
VIN 00°0 000 WNANIQAY A8 43LIT3AWAL | €
%00} |00°05F'Y 00°'L 00} 00°05Y'% 004 0006+ 00°06%' ! $1 W3LSAS TOMINOD Olddvl | b
‘finy Junouly Ryuent Anuenty junouy Anuend jnowy Rjuent Winowy Rgueng wnowy aoud HuN Rpuend | siun _uohalsag way ‘ON
% SjeQ oL ajewys3 [BjoL snoimaid BLST SIYL pazUoyInY 1R0L pezuoyny abueyd eRUCD jeuBlO wiayy
2102 'SZ JequienoN oL 90116 VD “Bd uimpleg iz ‘ayeys ‘Ano £00-80-01 :'ON J0RNHUOD);
210z ‘92 3snbny ‘wodg anuaAy Aeases '3 L0621 i8S0IppY 8£90-09 :ON J0e[oid Kunooy
feuld 9 *ON ejewns3 ot Auedwo 1 Ausoyg 10joRIJUOD) BugyBi pue [eubls oyjeif anueAy siy pue 1eang uoIBUSEM 1153rOUd|
TLOZ/OR) | 40| oD L] 2101 L33HS FAISHIAY 40 ALNNOD - GH0OIY FLVYNLLST SSAHO0U




